1982/205



THE TOKELAU COINAGE REGULATIONS 1978, AMENDMENT NO. 4

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of September 1982

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 (3) of the Tokelau Act 1948 (as amended by section 2 of the Tokelau Amendment Act 1978), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. Title—These regulations may be cited as the Tokelau Coinage Regulations 1978, Amendment No. 4, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Tokelau Coinage Regulations 1978* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 2. Tokelau 1982 Souvenir Dollar—(1) Notwithstanding regulation 2 (1) and (2) of the principal regulations, there shall be made and issued pursuant to the Decimal Currency Act 1964 a coin, to be known as the Tokelau 1982 Souvenir Dollar, which shall be a legal tender only in Tokelau.
 - (2) The design for the coin shall be as follows:
 - (a) For the obverse impression, the effigy of Her Majesty the Queen in profile wearing a diamond tiara of festoons, scrolls, and collet-spikes, with the words "TOKELAU 1982" appearing between

the border pattern and the top of the effigy. A border pattern around the periphery of the coin shall consist of 18 groups of 3 dots (each group representing the 3 atolls of Tokelau):

(b) For the reverse impression, 2 Tokelauan fishermen in a traditional canoe, one in the foreground landing a fish and the other at the rear of the canoe with a paddle, with 2 atolls in the background, a cloud to the right of the rear fisherman, the expression "\$1" to the left of the foremost fisherman, and the words "TAHI TALA" within the periphery of the top of the coin.

(3) The coin shall have graining on the edge.

(4) Except as provided in these regulations, all the provisions of the Coinage Regulations 1967* relating to the one-dollar coin shall apply to the Tokelau 1982 Souvenir Dollar.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1967/104

Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1969/99

Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1970/30

Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1972/173

Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1973/294

Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1971/16

Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1971/27

Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1971/17

Amendment No. 8: S.R. 1979/193

Amendment No. 8: S.R. 1998/160

Amendment No. 9: S.R. 1980/160

Amendment No. 10: S.R. 1981/284

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect. These regulations prescribe the design for the Tokelau 1982 Souvenir Dollar, which is to be made and issued as a legal tender only in Tokelau. Provisions relating to the standard composition, diameter, and weight of coinage are contained in the Decimal Currency Act 1964 and the Coinage Regulations 1967 (S.R. 1967/104), both of which are in force in Tokelau

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 16 September 1982. These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs.